TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/25/2011

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HD Supply Plumbing/HVAC, Ltd.		10/23/2013	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hajoca Corporation	
Street Address:	127 Coulter Avenue	
City:	Ardmore	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19003	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MAINE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85391854	ARMADA
Serial Number:	85391858	ARMADA
Serial Number:	85391861	ARMADA
Serial Number:	85398725	TAPESTRY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2159814750

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 215.981.4314

Email: harrisonl@pepperlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Lori E. Harrison

3000 Two Logan Square Address Line 1: Eighteenth and Arch Streets Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005136 FRAME: 0846

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lori E. Harrison
Signature:	/Lori E. Harrison/
Date:	10/23/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=HD to HC Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=HD to HC Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=HD to HC Trademark Assignment#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005136 FRAME: 0847

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is by and between HD Supply Plumbing/HVAC, Ltd., a Delaware limited partnership with a place of business at 501 West Church Street, Orlando, Florida 32805 ("Assignor") and Hajoca Corporation, a Maine corporation with a place of business at 127 Coulter Avenue, Ardmore, Pennsylvania 19003 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the marks and corresponding U.S. Trademark Applications attached on Schedule A (hereinafter the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, Assignee is the successor in interest to the entire portion of Assignor's right, title and interest of the business to which the Trademarks pertain, including all goodwill;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer all right, title and interest in to the Trademarks as of August 25, 2011; and

WHEREAS Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks as of August 25, 2011.

In consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, nunc pro tune, as of August 25, 2011, unto Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all goodwill, and the right to sue third parties for and recover damages from past and future infringement of the Trademarks.

All covenants and obligations herein shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the Assignor, Assignee, and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissions of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue trademark registrations, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer said Trademarks to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005136 FRAME: 0848 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, this Assignment has been executed by the parties on the day and year written below.

HD Supply Plumbing/HVAC, Ltd.

Assignor

By: Hajoca Corporation, as General Partner

Date: October <u>23</u>, 2013

Name: Christopher Pappo

Title: Vice President - Finance and

Administration

Hajoca Corporation

Assignee

Date: October 23, 2013

Name: Christopher Pappo

Title: Vice President - Finance and

Administration

Schedule A

Trademark	Serial No.
ARMADA	85/391,854
ARMADA	85/391,858
ARMADA	85/391,861
TAPESTRY	85/398,725